HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

February 16,2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 36 - 37

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2447 Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2206 Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:09 a.m.
HB 2447 PUBLIC HEARING
013 Chair Witt closes public hearing
HB 2447 WORK SESSION
015 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
024 Chair Witt
026 Rep. Barnhart
029 Chair Witt

MOTION: Rep. Riley moves to ADOPT -2 AMENDMENTS
dated 2-12-07

036 Chair Witt, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

38 MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2447 to the floor as
amended with a DO PASS recommendation.

49 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote AYE.

52 Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. Lim will lead the discussion on the floor with REP. Witt
as a co-carrier.

054 Rep. Dallum

056 Chair Recesses for five minutes

059 Chair Witt Reconvenes meeting at 8:17a.m.
HB 2206 PUBLIC HEARING

060 Chair Witt

111 Rep. Riley

126 Chair Witt



144 Dan Gardner, Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and

Industries

210 Chair Witt

212 Rep. Holvey

246 Dan Gardner

266 Vice-Chair Riley

275 Dan Gardner

298 Rep. Dallum

309 Dan Gardner

315 Rep. Dallum

325 Dan Gardner

347 Rep. Dallum

349 Dan Gardner

355 Rep. Dallum

363 Dan Gardner

386 Rep. Girod

400 Dan Gardner

411 Rep. Girod

426 Dan Gardner

438 Chair Witt

439 Colleen Mileham, Director of the Oregon Department of
Education

442 Salam Noor, Department of Education Assistant Superintendent
(EXHIBIT B)

37A 097 Vice-Chair Lim

118 Dan Gardner

134 Salam Noor

190 Chair Witt

192 Colleen Mileham

204 Rep. Holvey

263 Dan Gardner

284 Rep. Holvey

306 Chair Witt

315 Rep. Dallum

361 Salam Noor

36B 015 Rep. Dallum

042 Dan Gardner

046 Rep. Dallum

048 Vice-Chair Riley

082 Dan Gardner

110 Rep. Girod

126 Salam Noor

186 Chair Witt

193 Duncan Wyse, Oregon State Board of Education

214 Rep. Barnhart

216 Duncan Wyse

273 Chair Witt

277 Norm Eder, Executive Director Manufacturing 21 Coalition
(EXHIBIT C)

327 Chair Witt



37B

HB 2206 WORK SESSION

336
345

347
349
412

001
005

015

058
098
123
128
148
152
155
182
219

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

241
242

245

mmO0w>

Chuck Forester, Lane County Workforce Board

Kathleen Coontz, Lane County Workforce Development
Coordinator

Mary Spilde, President of Lane Community College
Kathleen Coontz

Mary Swindling

Chair Witt

Mary Swindling

Andrew McGough, Executive Director of Workforce INC
(EXHIBIT D)

Christine Bostick, advocate for HB 2206

Nan Poppe, Campus President of Portland Community Colleges
Chair Witt

Rep. Holvey

Nan Poppe

Andrew McGough

Chair Witt

Geri Washington, Executive Director Oregon Action

Jim Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)

Cam Preus-Braly (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Witt closes work session due to not having the -2
amendments

Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:59 a.m.

HB 2447, -2 Amendments, Staff, 2 pp

HB 2206, Informational Packet, Salam Noor, 17 pp

HB 2206, Testimony, Norm Eder, 2 pp

HB 2206, Informational Packet, Andrew McGough, 7 pp
HB 2206, Testimony, Jim Shepard, 1 p

HB 2206, Informational Packet, Cam Preus-Braly, 22 pp



