HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

February 16, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 36 - 37

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2447 Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2206 Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:09 a.m.
HB 2447 PUB	LIC HEARING	
	013	Chair Witt closes public hearing
HB 2447 WOF	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	015	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	024	Chair Witt
	026	Rep. Barnhart
	029	Chair Witt
		MOTION: Rep. Riley moves to ADOPT -2 AMENDMENTS
		dated 2-12-07
	036	Chair Witt, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	38	MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2447 to the floor as
		amended with a DO PASS recommendation.
	49	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote AYE.
	52	Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. Lim will lead the discussion on the floor with REP. Witt
		as a co-carrier.
	054	Rep. Dallum
	056	Chair Recesses for five minutes
	059	Chair Witt Reconvenes meeting at 8:17a.m.
HB 2206 PUB	LIC HEARING	C C
	060	Chair Witt
	111	Rep. Riley
	126	Chair Witt

144	Dan Gardner, Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and
0 10	Industries
210	Chair Witt
212	Rep. Holvey
246	Dan Gardner
266	Vice-Chair Riley
275	Dan Gardner
298	Rep. Dallum
309	Dan Gardner
315	Rep. Dallum
325	Dan Gardner
347	Rep. Dallum
349	Dan Gardner
355	Rep. Dallum
363	Dan Gardner
386	Rep. Girod
400	Dan Gardner
411	Rep. Girod
426	Dan Gardner
438	Chair Witt
439	Colleen Mileham, Director of the Oregon Department of
	Education
442	Salam Noor, Department of Education Assistant Superintendent
	(EXHIBIT B)
097	Vice-Chair Lim
118	Dan Gardner
134	Salam Noor
190	Chair Witt
192	Colleen Mileham
204	Rep. Holvey
263	Dan Gardner
284	Rep. Holvey
306	Chair Witt
315	Rep. Dallum
361	Salam Noor
015	Rep. Dallum
042	Dan Gardner
046	Rep. Dallum
048	Vice-Chair Riley
082	Dan Gardner
110	Rep. Girod
126	Salam Noor
186	Chair Witt
193	Duncan Wyse, Oregon State Board of Education
214	Rep. Barnhart
216	Duncan Wyse
273	Chair Witt
273	Norm Eder, Executive Director Manufacturing 21 Coalition
= · ·	(EXHIBIT C)
327	Chair Witt

37A

36B

	336	Chuck Forester, Lane County Workforce Board
	345	Kathleen Coontz, Lane County Workforce Development
		Coordinator
	347	Mary Spilde, President of Lane Community College
	349	Kathleen Coontz
	412	Mary Swindling
37B	001	Chair Witt
	005	Mary Swindling
	015	Andrew McGough, Executive Director of Workforce INC
		(EXHIBIT D)
	058	Christine Bostick, advocate for HB 2206
	098	Nan Poppe, Campus President of Portland Community Colleges
	123	Chair Witt
	128	Rep. Holvey
	148	Nan Poppe
	152	Andrew McGough
	155	Chair Witt
	182	Geri Washington, Executive Director Oregon Action
	219	Jim Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)
<u>HB 2206 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	241	Cam Preus-Braly (EXHIBIT F)
	242	Chair Witt closes work session due to not having the -2 amendments
	245	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:59 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2447, -2 Amendments, Staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 2206, Informational Packet, Salam Noor, 17 pp
- C. HB 2206, Testimony, Norm Eder, 2 pp
- D. HB 2206, Informational Packet, Andrew McGough, 7 pp
- E. HB 2206, Testimony, Jim Shepard, 1 p
- F. HB 2206, Informational Packet, Cam Preus-Braly, 22 pp